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Chapter 5 Specifications 
 
All the specifications are guaranteed when the instrument has been working for 
more than 30 minutes under the specified operation temperature.  
 
Note: Unless otherwise noted, the specifications are applicable to all the 
channels of the specified model.  
  
DC Output (0℃ to 40℃) 

Channel (Range) Voltage/Current (Rated value) OVP/OCP (Maximum Range) 

DP831A 
CH1 
CH2 
CH3 

0 to 8V/0 to 5A 
0 to 30V/0 to 2A 
0 to -30V/0 to 2A 

1mV to 8.8V/0.1mA to 5.5A 
1mV to 33V/0.1mA to 2.2A 
-1mV to -33V/0.1mA to 2.2A 

DP832A 
CH1 
CH2 
CH3 

0 to 30V/0 to 3A 
0 to 30V/0 to 3A 
0 to 5V/0 to 3A 

1mV to 33V/1mA to 3.3A 
1mV to 33V/1mA to 3.3A 
1mV to 5.5V/1mA to 3.3A 

DP821A CH1 
CH2 

0 to 60V/0 to 1A 
0 to 8V/0 to 10A 

1mV to 66V/0.1mA to 1.1A 
1mV to 8.8V/1mA to 11A 

DP811A Range1 
Range2 

0 to 20V/0 to 10A 
0 to 40V/0 to 5A 

1mV to 22V/0.1mA to 11A 
1mV to 44V/0.1mA to 5.5A 

 

Load Regulation Rate ±(Output Percentage+Offset) 

Voltage <0.01%+2mV 

Current  <0.01%+250μA 

 

Linear Regulation Rate ±(Output Percentage+Offset) 

Voltage <0.01%+2mV 

Current  <0.01%+250μA 

 

Ripples and Noise (20Hz to 20MHz) 

Normal Mode Voltage <350μVrms/2mVpp 

Normal Mode Current <2mArms 
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Annual Accuracy [1] (25℃±5℃)±(Output Percentage+Offset) 

Channel 
Programming Readback 

Voltage Current Voltage Current 

DP831A 
CH1 
CH2 
CH3 

0.1%+5mV 
0.05%+20mV 
0.05%+20mV 

0.2%+10mA 
0.2%+5mA 
0.2%+5mA 

0.1%+5mV 
0.05%+10mV 
0.05%+10mV 

0.2%+10mA 
0.1%+5mA 
0.1%+5mA 

DP832A 
CH1 
CH2 
CH3 

0.05%+20mV 
0.05%+20mV 
0.1%+5mV 

0.2%+5mA 
0.2%+5mA 
0.2%+5mA 

0.05%+10mV 
0.05%+10mV 
0.1%+5mV 

0.15%+5mA 
0.15%+5mA 
0.15%+5mA 

DP821A CH1 
CH2 

0.1%+25mV 
0.05%+10mV 

0.2%+10mA 
0.2%+10mA 

0.1%+25mV 
0.05%+5mV 

0.15%+10mA 
0.15%+10mA 

DP811A CH1 0.05%+10mV 0.1%+10mA 0.05%+10mV 0.1%+10mA 

 

Resolution 

Channel 
Programming Readback Display 

Voltage Current Voltage Current Voltage Current 

DP831A 
CH1 
CH2 
CH3 

1mV 
1mV 
1mV 

0.3mA 
0.1mA 
0.1mA 

0.1mV 
0.1mV 
0.1mV 

0.1mA 
0.1mA 
0.1mA 

1mV 
1mV 
1mV 

1mA 
1mA 
1mA 

DP832A 
CH1 
CH2 
CH3 

1mV 
1mV 
1mV 

1mA 
1mA 
1mA 

0.1mV 
0.1mV 
0.1mV 

0.1mA 
0.1mA 
0.1mA 

1mV 
1mV 
1mV 

1mA 
1mA 
1mA 

DP821A CH1 
CH2 

10mV 
1mV 

0.1mA 
1mA 

1mV 
1mV 

0.1mA 
1mA 

1mV 
1mV 

0.1mA 
1mA 

DP811A CH1 1mV 0.5mA 0.1mV 0.1mA 1mV 1mA 

 

Transient Response Time 
Less than 50μs for output voltage to recover to within 15mV following a change in output 
current from full load to half load or vice versa. 

 

Command Processing Time [2] 

<118ms 

 

OVP/OCP 

Accuracy ±(Output Percentage+Offset) 0.5%+0.5V/0.5%+0.5A  
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Voltage Programming Control Speed (1% within the total variation range) 

Channel 
Rise Fall 

Full Load No Load Full Load No Load 

DP831A 
CH1 
CH2 
CH3 

<18ms 
<33ms 
<35ms 

<17ms 
<36ms 
<42ms 

<20ms 
<44ms 
<45ms 

<200ms 
<400ms 
<400ms 

DP832A 
CH1 
CH2 
CH3 

<50ms 
<50ms 
<15ms 

<33ms 
<38ms 
<14ms 

<46ms 
<46ms 
<24ms 

<400ms 
<400ms 
<100ms 

DP821A CH1 
CH2 

<92ms 
<11ms 

<30ms 
<15ms 

<90ms 
<17ms 

<486ms 
<154ms 

DP811A CH1 <45ms <42ms <51ms <1089ms 

 

Temperature Coefficient per ℃ (Output Percentage+Offset) 

Channel Voltage Current 

DP831A 
CH1 
CH2 
CH3 

0.01%+2mV 
0.01%+2mV 
0.01%+2mV 

0.02%+3mA 
0.02%+3mA 
0.02%+3mA 

DP832A 
CH1 
CH2 
CH3 

0.01%+5mV 
0.01%+5mV 
0.01%+2mV 

0.01%+2mA 
0.01%+2mA 
0.01%+2mA 

DP821A CH1 
CH2 

0.01%+3mV 
0.01%+3mV 

0.02%+3mA 
0.02%+3mA 

DP811A CH1 0.01%+3mV 0.02%+3mA 

 

Stability [3] ±(Output Percentage+Offset) 
Channel Voltage Current 

DP831A 
CH1 
CH2 
CH3 

0.03%+1mV 
0.02%+2mV 
0.02%+2mV 

0.1%+3mA 
0.05%+1mA 
0.05%+1mA 

DP832A 
CH1 
CH2 
CH3 

0.02%+2mV 
0.02%+2mV 
0.01%+1mV 

0.05%+2mA 
0.05%+2mA 
0.05%+2mA 

DP821A CH1 
CH2 

0.02%+1mV 
0.02%+1mV 

0.1%+1mA 
0.1%+1mA 

DP811A CH1 0.02%+1mV 0.1%+1mA 

 
 
 



RIGOL                                                       Chapter 5 Specifications 

5-4                                                             DP800A User’s Guide 

Mechanical 
Dimensions 239mm(W) x 157mm(H) x 418mm(D) 

Weight 

DP831A: 9.75kg 
DP832A: 10.5kg 
DP821A: 10.0kg 
DP811A: 10.3kg 

 

Power 
AC Input (50Hz-60Hz) 100Vac±10%, 115Vac±10%, 230Vac±10% (maximum 250Vac） 

Maximum Input Power 

DP831A: 416VA 
DP832A: 521VA 
DP821A: 450VA 
DP811A: 503VA 

 

I/O 
USB DEVICE 1 

USB HOST 1 

LAN 1 

RS232 1 

Digital IO 1 

USB-GPIB 1 (Option, extend a GPIB interface using the USB-GPIB interface 
converter) 

Rear Output Interface 1 for DP811A  
 

Environment 
Cooling Method Fan Cooling 
Working Temperature 0℃ to 40℃ 

Storage Temperature -40℃ to 70℃ 

Humidity 5% to 80% relative humidity 
Altitude Below 1500m 

 
Note[1]: The accuracy parameters are acquired via calibration under 25℃ after 1-hour 
warm-up. 
Note[2]: The maximum time required for the output to change accordingly after receiving the 
APPLy and SOURce commands. 
Note[3]: The variation of the output within 8 hours after 30-minute warm-up when the load 
circuit and environment temperature are constant. 
 
 
 
 


	Guaranty and Declaration
	Safety Requirement
	General Safety Summary
	Safety Terms and Symbols
	Allgemeine Sicherheits Informationen
	Sicherheits Begriffe und Symbole
	General Care and Cleaning
	Environmental Considerations

	DP800A Series Overview
	Document Overview
	Quick Start
	General Inspection
	Appearance and Dimensions
	Front Panel
	Rear Panel
	To Connect to Power
	Power-on Inspection
	To Replace the Fuse
	User Interface
	To Use the Built-in Help System
	To Rack Mount the Instrument
	To Install a Single Instrument
	Part List
	Installation Tool
	Installation Space
	Installation Procedure

	To Install Two Instruments
	Part List
	Installation Tool
	Installation Space
	Installation Procedure



	Front Panel Operations
	Constant Voltage Output
	Constant Current Output
	Power Supply Series and Parallel Connections
	Power Supply Series Connection
	Power Supply Parallel Connection

	Track Function
	To Enable the Track Function
	To Track the On/Off Status of the Channel Output

	Sense Working Mode
	Timer and Delayer
	To Set the Timer Parameters
	To Set the Number of Output Groups
	To Set the Number of Cycles
	To Set the End State
	To Edit the Timer Parameters
	To Edit the Timer Parameters Manually
	To Edit the Timer Parameters using Templet

	To Save and Read the Timer File

	To Enable the Timer
	To Set the Delay Parameters
	To Set the Number of Output Groups
	To Set the Number of Cycles
	To Set the End State
	To Edit the Delay Parameters
	To Edit the Delay Parameters Manually
	To Generate the Delay Parameters Automatically

	To Set the Stop Condition
	To Save and Read the Delay File

	To Enable the Delayer

	Advanced Functions
	Recorder
	Analyzer
	Monitor
	Trigger
	Trigger Input
	Trigger Output


	Display Setting
	Brightness
	Contrast
	RGB Luminance
	Display Mode
	User-defined Start-up Interface

	Store and Recall
	Browser
	File Type
	Save
	Read
	Delete
	Copy and Paste

	Utility
	I/O Configuration
	To Set the LAN Parameters
	To Set the RS232 Parameters
	To Set the GPIB Address

	System Setting
	Power-on Setting
	Over-temperature Protection
	Beeper
	Screen Saver
	Keyboard Lock
	Track Setting

	System Information
	System Language
	Test/Calibration
	Print
	Preset Setting
	To Restore to factory setting
	To Recall the user-defined setting

	Option


	Remote Control
	Remote Control via USB
	Remote Control via LAN
	Remote Control via GPIB
	Remote Control via RS232

	Troubleshooting
	Specifications
	Appendix
	Appendix A: Accessories and Options
	Appendix B: Warranty

	Index



