Chapter 5 Specifications

All the specifications are guaranteed when the instrument has been working for more than 30 minutes under the specified operation temperature.

Note: Unless otherwise noted, the specifications are applicable to all the channels of the specified model.

DC Output (0°C to 40°C)			
Channel (Range)		Voltage/Current (Rated value)	OVP/OCP (Maximum Range)
DP831A	CH1	0 to 8V/0 to 5A	1mV to 8.8V/0.1mA to 5.5A
	CH2	0 to 30V/0 to 2A	1mV to 33V/0.1mA to 2.2A
	CH3	0 to -30V/0 to 2A	-1mV to -33V/0.1mA to 2.2A
DP832A	CH1	0 to 30V/0 to 3A	1mV to 33V/1mA to 3.3A
	CH2	0 to 30V/0 to 3A	1mV to 33V/1mA to 3.3A
	CH3	0 to 5V/0 to 3A	1mV to 5.5V/1mA to 3.3A
DP821A	CH1	0 to 60V/0 to 1A	1mV to 66V/0.1mA to 1.1A
	CH2	0 to 8V/0 to 10A	1mV to 8.8V/1mA to 11A
DP811A	Range1	0 to 20V/0 to 10A	1mV to 22V/0.1mA to 11A
	Range2	0 to 40V/0 to 5A	1mV to 44V/0.1mA to 5.5A

Load Regulation Rate ± (Output Percentage+Offset)		
Voltage	<0.01%+2mV	
Current	<0.01%+250µA	

Linear Regulation Rate ± (Output Percentage+Offset)		
Voltage	<0.01%+2mV	
Current	<0.01%+250µA	

Ripples and Noise (20Hz to 20MHz)		
Normal Mode Voltage	<350µVrms/2mVpp	
Normal Mode Current	<2mArms	

Annual Accuracy ^[1] (25°C±5°C)±(Output Percentage+Offset)					
		Programming		Readback	
Channel		Voltage	Current	Voltage	Current
DP831A	CH1 CH2 CH3	0.1%+5mV 0.05%+20mV 0.05%+20mV	0.2%+10mA 0.2%+5mA 0.2%+5mA	0.1%+5mV 0.05%+10mV 0.05%+10mV	0.2%+10mA 0.1%+5mA 0.1%+5mA
DP832A	CH1 CH2 CH3	0.05%+20mV 0.05%+20mV 0.1%+5mV	0.2%+5mA 0.2%+5mA 0.2%+5mA	0.05%+10mV 0.05%+10mV 0.1%+5mV	0.15%+5mA 0.15%+5mA 0.15%+5mA
DP821A	CH1 CH2	0.1%+25mV 0.05%+10mV	0.2%+10mA 0.2%+10mA	0.1%+25mV 0.05%+5mV	0.15%+10mA 0.15%+10mA
DP811A	CH1	0.05%+10mV	0.1%+10mA	0.05%+10mV	0.1%+10mA

Resolution							
Ob ann al		Programming		Readback		Display	
Channel		Voltage	Current	Voltage	Current	Voltage	Current
DP831A	CH1 CH2 CH3	1mV 1mV 1mV	0.3mA 0.1mA 0.1mA	0.1mV 0.1mV 0.1mV	0.1mA 0.1mA 0.1mA	1mV 1mV 1mV	1mA 1mA 1mA
DP832A	CH1 CH2 CH3	1mV 1mV 1mV	1mA 1mA 1mA	0.1mV 0.1mV 0.1mV	0.1mA 0.1mA 0.1mA	1mV 1mV 1mV	1mA 1mA 1mA
DP821A	CH1 CH2	10mV 1mV	0.1mA 1mA	1mV 1mV	0.1mA 1mA	1mV 1mV	0.1mA 1mA
DP811A	CH1	1mV	0.5mA	0.1mV	0.1mA	1mV	1mA

Transient Response Time

Less than 50µs for output voltage to recover to within 15mV following a change in output current from full load to half load or vice versa.

Command Processing Time [2]

<118ms

OVP/OCP

Accuracy ± (Output Percentage+Offset)

0.5%+0.5V/0.5%+0.5A

Voltage Programming Control Speed (1% within the total variation range)					
		Rise		Fall	
Channel		Full Load	No Load	Full Load	No Load
DP831A	CH1 CH2 CH3	<18ms <33ms <35ms	<17ms <36ms <42ms	<20ms <44ms <45ms	<200ms <400ms <400ms
DP832A	CH1 CH2 CH3	<50ms <50ms <15ms	<33ms <38ms <14ms	<46ms <46ms <24ms	<400ms <400ms <100ms
DP821A	CH1 CH2	<92ms <11ms	<30ms <15ms	<90ms <17ms	<486ms <154ms
DP811A	CH1	<45ms	<42ms	<51ms	<1089ms

Temperature Coefficient per °C (Output Percentage+Offset)				
Channel		Voltage	Current	
DP831A	CH1	0.01%+2mV	0.02%+3mA	
	CH2	0.01%+2mV	0.02%+3mA	
	CH3	0.01%+2mV	0.02%+3mA	
DP832A	CH1	0.01%+5mV	0.01%+2mA	
	CH2	0.01%+5mV	0.01%+2mA	
	CH3	0.01%+2mV	0.01%+2mA	
DP821A	CH1	0.01%+3mV	0.02%+3mA	
	CH2	0.01%+3mV	0.02%+3mA	
DP811A	CH1	0.01%+3mV	0.02%+3mA	

Stability [3] ± (Output Percentage+Offset)				
Channel		Voltage	Current	
DP831A	CH1	0.03%+1mV	0.1%+3mA	
	CH2	0.02%+2mV	0.05%+1mA	
	CH3	0.02%+2mV	0.05%+1mA	
DP832A	CH1	0.02%+2mV	0.05%+2mA	
	CH2	0.02%+2mV	0.05%+2mA	
	CH3	0.01%+1mV	0.05%+2mA	
DP821A	CH1	0.02%+1mV	0.1%+1mA	
	CH2	0.02%+1mV	0.1%+1mA	
DP811A	CH1	0.02%+1mV	0.1%+1mA	

Mechanical	
Dimensions	239mm(W) x 157mm(H) x 418mm(D)
Weight	DP831A: 9.75kg DP832A: 10.5kg DP821A: 10.0kg DP811A: 10.3kg

Power	
AC Input (50Hz-60Hz)	100Vac±10%, 115Vac±10%, 230Vac±10% (maximum 250Vac)
Maximum Input Power	DP831A: 416VA DP832A: 521VA DP821A: 450VA DP811A: 503VA

1/0	
USB DEVICE	1
USB HOST	1
LAN	1
RS232	1
Digital IO	1
USB-GPIB	1 (Option, extend a GPIB interface using the USB-GPIB interface converter)
Rear Output Interface	1 for DP811A

Environment	
Cooling Method	Fan Cooling
Working Temperature	0℃ to 40℃
Storage Temperature	-40°C to 70°C
Humidity	5% to 80% relative humidity
Altitude	Below 1500m

Note ^[1]: The accuracy parameters are acquired via calibration under 25° C after 1-hour warm-up.

Note^[2]: The maximum time required for the output to change accordingly after receiving the APPLy and SOURce commands. **Note**^[3]: The variation of the output within 8 hours after 30-minute warm-up when the load

Note^[3]: The variation of the output within 8 hours after 30-minute warm-up when the load circuit and environment temperature are constant.